
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Friday, 8 February 2019 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Grimshaw (Chair), Barrett and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for The 
Lounge, 29-31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 58 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 31 January 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 8 February 2019 
 
Subject: The Lounge, 29-31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ - (App ref: 

225510)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since any interim steps 
were imposed, consider any relevant representations, and review the interim steps 
already taken. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a An effective licensing system supports and 

Page 5

Item 4



destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: 

 
Dave Skelly 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4915 
E-mail:  
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 14th January 2019, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police 
under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for The Lounge, 29-31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ,  in the 
Piccadilly ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with serious disorder, following two incidents on the 
5th January 2019.  At 0614am, GMP were contacted by City Centre CCTV 
control, stating that 3 or 4 males were fighting outside the premises.  At 
0616am a member of the public contacted GMP, stating that 20-25 males 
were fighting outside the premises.  A police patrol arrived a few minutes later 
and stated that all was clear.  A further patrol stated that a group of males had 
ran off towards the URBIS.  After reviewing the CCTV from the City Centre 
CCTV control team.  GMP, viewed an extended incident of extreme violence, 
which began with a small number of people on the doorstep of the premises.  
Which then spread very quickly into large scale violent disorder, involving 
numerous people which spread out into the street.  Several people are 
assaulted, some of the males involved remove their belts and use them as 
weapons.  There are also incidents of people being punched or kicked to the 
floor and then kicked by groups of males whilst lying on the ground. 

2.3 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.3.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 

Page 7

Item 4



necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.3.2 On 16th January 2019, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a 
hearing to consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel 
was to suspend the premises licence (Appendix 3). 

2.3.3  The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003 
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the 
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations. 
 

2.3.4   At the time of preparing this Committee Report no representations have been 
received against the interim steps taken by the licensing authority. Please note 
that representations may be received at any time prior to the date of the 
review hearing. 
 

2.3.5 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

 
3. Current Premises Licence 

3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 4. 
 

3.2 The premises licence holder is UMS Events Ltd and has held the licence since 
20th December 2016. 

 
3.3 The designated premises supervisor is Mr Edward Odudo who has held this 

position since 25th January 2012. 
 

3.4 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 
 
Live music / Recorded music 
Monday to Thursday – 10am to 4.30am 
Friday to Saturday – 10am to 6.30am 
Sunday 10am to 4.30am 
 
Sale of alcohol (both on and off the premises) 
Monday to Thursday – 10am to 4.30am 
Friday to Saturday – 10am to 6.30am 
Sunday 10am to 4.30am 
Non Standard Timings for all of the above 
To extend permitted hours to 1000 to 0630 on any night preceding a Bank 
Holiday 
From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s 
Day. 
 
Late Night Refreshment 

Page 8

Item 4



Monday to Sunday – 11pm to 4am 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday to Thursday – 10am to 5am 
Friday to Saturday – 10am to 7am 
Sunday 10am to 5am 
Non Standard Timings for opening hours only 
To extend permitted hours to 1000 to 0700 on any night preceding a Bank 
Holiday 
From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s 
Day. 
 

4. Relevant Representations 
 

4.1 Representations may be made by any person or ‘responsibl
[...]
rtnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   

 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises and address 
any local factors relevant to their premises.  

 Having regard to this application, the Panel are recommended to have regard 
to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 Proximity of takeaways and licences to nightlife entertainment areas  

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Proximity to sensitive uses 

 The availability of transport to and from the premises 

 Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 

 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 
licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises. The degree to which 
standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the risk 
posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive 
and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in 
any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  

MS4  Prevent the use of illegal drugs, new psychoactive substances (NPS) 

and the spiking of drinks at the premises  

Page 12

Item 4



MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  

MS6 Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and 

medical emergencies  

MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  

MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (eg beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway)  

MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 
premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 

MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

6. Conclusion 

6.1   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

6.2   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant. In 
reaching the decision, regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

6.3   The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since 
any interim steps were imposed, any relevant representations, and review the 
interim steps already taken (if any).  

6.4   In making its final determination, the steps the Panel can take are: 

a) To modify the conditions of the premises licence 

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

Page 13

Item 4



d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

e) To revoke the premises licence. 

6.5   The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to 
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable 
activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

6.6   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

6.7   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

6.8   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

6.9   The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 6.4 above, are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Review of the interim steps 

6.10   The Panel’s determination of the review does not have effect until the end of 
the 21 day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any 
appeal that is lodged. 

6.11   To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at 
all times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

6.12   The steps available to the Panel are: 

a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 

b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 
licence; 

c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
and 

d) To suspend the licence. 

6.13   Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to review the 
interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for the 

Page 14

Item 4



promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if they 
should be modified or withdrawn.

 

Page 15

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Lounge 

29-31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015.  

    Ordnance Survey 100019568. 

 
Page 17

Item 4Appendix 1,



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18

Item 4Appendix 1,



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PREMISE NAME: The Lounge 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  29-31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ 

WARD:  Piccadilly 

HEARING DATE:  08/02/2019 

 

Page 19

Item 4Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 22

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 23

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 24

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 25

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 26

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 27

Item 4Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary Review (s53A Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Licensing Committee’s Reasons  

 
 

Name of Premises: The Lounge, 29 – 31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ 

 

Licence Holder: UMS Events Ltd 

  

 

Nature of the Application: Summary review  

 

Applicant: GMP (Alan Isherwoood) 

 

Certificate:  Y   Date & Time Lodged: 14.1.19 @ 3.27pm 

 

Grounds: Serious Crime/Serious Disorder 

 

The committee have listened to the representations made by: 

 

Body/ individual               

Premises Representative  X 

GMP X 

  

and have taken them into consideration.  

 

 

In reaching its decision the Committee was of the opinion that the following immediate 

measures are necessary to prevent serious crime or serious disorder occurring pending a 

full review and are appropriate for the promotion of the crime prevention objective.  

 

 

Interim Steps: 

 

• Suspension of licence 

 

(All parties notified at the hearing) 

 

 

The Review will take place on: 8.2.19    Time: 0900 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Item 4Appendix 3,



Reasons:  

The Committee was very concerned at the extreme level of violence which occurred during the early 

hours of the 5th of January 2019;  

 

They noted the premises had opening hours until 0700 and a sale by retail of alcohol licence until 

0630am and this incident had occurred by way of first report at 0614 with the premises still be open; 

 

They noted within a short time of the disturbance commencing the shutters were closed to the premises 

and yet no police were called. They also noted that the doormen did not intervene or try and stop the 

disturbance.  

 

The Committee was very concerned that having pulled their shutters down, no attempt was made by the 

premises to report the matter to the police nor was it reported to the Council’s Central Watch or the 

Nitenet system as provided for in the conditions of the premises licence, (Annex 3, conditions 4 & 7); 

They noted the history of purported issues with Nitenet which the Committee felt placed even more 

emphasis on the need for contacting the police. 

 

The Committee also noted the incident had escalated with belts being used as weapons, and a number of 

assaults including kicking whilst people lay on the ground. The Committee was satisfied this 

constituted ‘serious disorder’ and caused a risk to other members of the public in particular a male had 

been pushed to the floor and hit the kerb; he was also kicked whilst on the floor – this occurred at 6.18 

and had the police been called this may have been prevented. 

 

When the police arrived at 6.21 the shutter to the premises had been pulled down which was also shown 

at the conclusion of the CCTV footage.  

 

The Committee was satisfied this incident was associated with the premises due to the acceptance that 

some of the offenders were customers of the premises and that the door staff should hav
[...]
as also a breach of: 

 

Annex 3 condition 17: A night-net radio link shall be implemented, 

maintained and used.  

 

It is the view of LOH that the failure to report this incident of serious disorder 

to Night Net or GMP led to a delay in the relevant emergency services arriving 

on scene. This demonstrates a serious failure in the management and 

suggests that the management are unwilling to uphold  the licensing 

objectives. 

 

In addition to this lack of reporting being a breach of conditions, the Statement 

of Licensing Policy MS6 states: ‘Procedures are expected to be in place at the 

premises to initiate 999 calls when an emergency concerning a person’s 

physical safety is in progress.’  It is clear that on the night in question staff at 

the premises did not follow this policy.  

  

On Wednesday 16 January 2019 at the hearing in front of the Licensing sub 

committee, the DPS of the licensed premises Mr Edward Odudu showed the 

committee CCTV footage of an incident outside the premises.  Mr Odudu 

explained that the footage showed a male who had been refused entry to the 

premises and had subsequently pulled a knife on a member of the door staff. 

Mr Odudu highlighted this as an example of his door staff managing the 

outside area well and diffusing an incident with the potential for serious harm 

being caused. However, it has since become  apparent from social media that 

the individual who took the knife wielding male to the ground was not a 

member of Lounge door staff as suggested but was in fact an off duty 

employee of Base Security who was stood with door staff purely by chance. 

Worryingly, the door staff employed by the premises appear to do relatively 

Page 43

Item 4Appendix 5,



little until the knifeman has been taken down and disarmed. Exhibited are the 

comments from the Instagram account of Base security where reference is 

made to doorman being employed by Base Security Limited rather than a 

member of The Loun
[...]
pendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for The Lounge, 29-31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 public
	Appendix 5 restricted




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 8 February 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Barrett and Jeavons 
 
LACHP/19/26. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for The 

Lounge, 29-31 Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BJ  
 
The Committee had regard to the s182 Guidance in particular: - 
 
12.22 … At the review hearing, the licensing authority must consider what steps are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives taking into account any 
change in circumstances since any interim steps were imposed,  
 
9.12 … the police have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should 
have good working relationships with those operating in their local area5. The police 
should usually therefore be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters 
relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective.  
 
2.4 The inclusion of radio links and ring-round phone systems should be considered 
an appropriate condition for public houses, bars and nightclubs operating in city and 
town centre leisure areas with a high density of licensed premises. These systems 
allow managers of licensed premises to communicate instantly with the police and 
facilitate a rapid response to any disorder which may be endangering the customers 
and staff on the premises.  

They also had regard to the statement of licensing policy as provided for by s4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and in particular Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing 
objectives: - 

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises 
 
It is expected that all licensed premises have effective and appropriate security 
measures in place relevant to the style of operation. 
 
When employed, the authority will expect the defined roles and responsibilities of 
door supervisors to include: 
 

 Controlling entry 

 Recording incidents 

 Assisting to facilitate transport for ejected, intoxicated and underage patrons 

 Identifying and preventing drugs and/or weapons being brought on the 
premises 

 Identifying intoxicated, disorderly, offensive and underage patrons 



 

 Dealing with incidents of disorder at the premises, including crime scene 
preservation 

 and management 

 Assisting exit of customers to ensure the orderly dispersal of customers. 

Use of detection devices to detect weapons and drugs and when and where they will 
be used – Consideration for appropriate detection devices (e.g. knife arch, search 
wands) should be risk-assessed and employed as appropriate. 
 

 Putting procedures in place for the seizure and retention of recovered drugs 
and other prohibited items – Items recovered should be kept in a secure 
location and the police notified. 

 
MS2 Effective general management of the premises 
 
Effective management of the premises is integral to ensuring the operator’s policies 
and procedures, as well as licence conditions, are actively enforced at the premises. 
 
Implementing effective measures to identify and manage drunkenness on the 
premises Patron intoxication at licensed premises is recognised as a principal 
contributor to alcohol related harm. Most measures intended to limit customers 
becoming intoxicated rely on action being taken by the management and staff at the 
premises. 
 
MS4 Where there is a risk of illegal drug use on the premises, the authority expects a 
documented policy that sets out how drugs will be prevented from being brought into 
the premises, what action the venue will take should anyone be caught with drugs on 
the premises, and how the drugs will be disposed of. 
 
MS6 Provide a duty of care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and medical 
emergencies 
 
Procedures are expected to be in place at the premises to initiate 999 calls when an 
emergency concerning a person’s physical safety is in progress. 
 
In the first instance the Committee paid no regard to the previous Summary Review 
of 2011 due to the passage of time. 
 
The Committee noted the catalogue of incidents outlined by GMP spanning from the 
6th of January 2018 to the 13th of January 2019 but also noted there had been input 
and engagement with LOOH and GMP. Furthermore, a number of TENS had been 
issued as recently as Boxing Day and NYE without objection from LOOH and GMP 
and without any resulting incidents. 
 
They were extremely concerned the premises was the only one with a knife arch that 
was not working but noted that an action plan was implemented and appeared to be 
adhered to and an explanation was given at the hearing in this regard 
 
However, the Committee had regard to the fact that a further pre-review meeting was 
in the process of being arranged due to the increase of issues relevant to crime and 



 

disorder and the management of the premises. Resulting consideration of the CCTV 
footage from the premises gave rise to the Application for a Summary review on the 
16th of January 2019. 
 
The Committee noted that all but one of the incidents of violence outlined by GMP 
occurred between 0400 - 0700 hours; the Committee noted that other licensed 
premises namely, Tiger, Tiger; The Birdcage and The Printworks closed at around 
0400 and accepted there were a number of incidents of violence associated with 
those premises.  
 
The Committee did not deem the stabbing incident of the 22nd of December 2018 on 
Dantzic Street and the females fighting outside the chip shop, Dantzic Street on the 
6th of January 2019 at 0706 hours, were directly attributable to the premises and 
accepted the premises had been closed at the time of the said stabbing incident. 
 
However, the Committee did have concerns regarding the consistency of the 
applications of their policies which the premises DPS had accepted during the 
hearing. 
 

1. They noted the incident of Violent Disorder on the 6th of January 2019 and that 
notwithstanding the NiteNet issue the police were not called; 

2. The recording of the NiteNet transmission the committee attached little weight 
to as it was unintelligible but again, they were concerned regarding the issues 
raised regarding NiteNet from all parties; 

3. The Committee accepted the GDPR issue highlighted by Andrew Odudu in 
terms of provision of information to the police and that they had provided the 
information requested by the police. 

4. The Committee accepted the explanation provided by one of the directors, 
Andrew Odudu regarding the ID Scan in the premises but is of the opinion it is 
necessary for this to be demonstrated to the satisfaction of responsible 
authorities; 

5. Similarly, the search policy is to be amended to the satisfaction of GMP & 
LOOH to address the search, recovery, storage and disposal of drugs 
recovered. 

6. The premises is to demonstrate to the satisfaction of responsible authorities 
the knife arch is in full working order; 

7. The premises is to demonstrate to the satisfaction of responsible authorities 
the NiteNet system is in full working order  

8. Documentation is to be provided to demonstrate that all relevant staff are 
trained in the use of NiteNet, ID Scan and search policy – all staff to be trained 
in the procedures of the club and full records to be kept of all staff training  

 
The interim suspension is extended for 21 days to facilitate the implementation of 
policies and staff training in this regard to the satisfaction of GMP & LOOH namely 
the use Club Scan, the use of NiteNet, the knife arch and the search policy. 
 
To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at all 
times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it has taken 
that are in place on the date of the hearing and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if they 



 

should be modified or withdrawn. The review of the interim steps should take place 
immediately after the determination under section 53C has been reached. In making 
its decision, the licensing authority must consider any relevant representations made.  
 
12.30 In conducting the review of the interim steps the licensing authority has the 
power to take any of the steps that were available to it at the initial stage (see 
paragraph 12.13). Any interim steps taken at the review hearing apply until—  
 

a. The end of the period given for appealing against a decision made under 
section 53C (21 days),  

b. If the decision under section 53C is appealed against, the time the appeal is 
disposed of, or  

c. The end of a period determined by the relevant licensing authority (which may 
not be longer than the period of time for which such interim steps could apply 
under (a) or (b) above).  

 
The Interim Steps suspension period is extended by a period of 21 days to facilitate 
(4) to (8) (inclusive).  
 
Decision 
 

1. Reduction of hours: 
 

Licensable activities to cease at 0330 hours,  
Closure at 0400 am  
Last entry to premises 1 hour before closure 

 
2. ID scan condition 7, Annex 3 - A ClubScan/IDSCAN or similar system shall be 

operated at the premises. All persons entering the premises must provide 
verifiable ID and record their details on the system. 

 
3. The premises shall provide relevant information to the relevant authorities 

obtained via the ClubScan/ID Scan system as soon as reasonably practicable 
subsequent to any application under the provisions of  the Data Protection Act 
2018, Schedule 2, Part 1, Paragraph 2(1)(a) the prevention and detection of 
crime and (b) the apprehension or prosecution of offenders;   

 
4. All relevant staff shall be trained in company policies and reporting procedures 

and in particular in the use of Knife Arch/NiteNet/the use of ID Scan/search 
policies and subsequent procedures dealing with property recovered; 
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be provided to all new staff and regularly refreshed with all 
door staff at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be 
made available for inspection upon request by a police officer or an authorised 
officer of Manchester City Council.   

 
5. Amend condition 17 the premises shall notify LOOH & GMP within 24 hours of 

any issues arising and in respect of the NiteNet system.  
 


